

No. 22-50732

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL RUTLEDGE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

KIM OGG,
Defendant-Appellant

OCA-GREATER HOUSTON; LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF TEXAS; REVUP-TEXAS;
TEXAS ORGANIZING PROJECT; WORKERS DEFENSE ACTION FUND,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOSE A. ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE
(ACTING), ET AL.,
Defendants

KIM OGG,
Appellant

LULAC TEXAS; VOTO LATINO; TEXAS ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS;
TEXAS AFT;
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

JOSE ESPARZA, ET AL.,
Defendant

KIM OGG,
Appellant

DELTA SIGMA THETA SORORITY, INCORPORATED; HOUSTON AREA URBAN LEAGUE;
THE ARC OF TEXAS; JEFFREY LAMAR CLEMMONS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GREGORY WAYNE ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE GOVERNOR OF
TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants

KIM OGG,
Appellant

MI FAMILIA VOTA; MARLA LOPEZ; MARLON LOPEZ; PAUL RUTLEDGE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Defendants

KIM OGG,
Appellant

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division**

Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-844 (lead case); Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-780; Civil
Action No. 1:21-CV-786; Civil Action No. 5:21-CV-848; Civil Action No. 5:21-
CV-920

Honorable Xavier Rodriguez, United States District Judge, presiding

BRIEF OF THE LULAC PLAINTIFFS AS APPELLEES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Ogg has not demonstrated a substantial likelihood of success on the merits.....	6
II. Ogg will not suffer irreparable harm absent a stay.....	9
III. The remaining equitable factors counsel against a stay pending appeal.....	10
A. The issuance of a stay will substantially injure Plaintiffs.....	10
B. The public interest weighs against a stay.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beame v. Friends of the Earth</i> , 434 U.S. 1310 (1977).....	9
<i>COMSAT Corp. v. Nat’l Sci. Found.</i> , 190 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Fusilier v. Landry</i> , 963 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2020)	1, 6
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Hous. Cmty. Hosp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Mi Familia Vota v. Abbott</i> , 977 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2022).....	1, 6
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5, 8, 11
<i>OCA-Greater Hous. v. Texas</i> , 867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 6
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Pickett v. Tex. Tech Univ. Health Sci. Ctr.</i> , 37 F.4th 1013 (5th Cir. 2022)	2
<i>Raj v. La. State Univ.</i> , 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013)	6

Russell v. Jones,
— F.4th —, No. 21-20269, 2022 WL 4296644 (5th Cir. Sept. 19,
2022)11

Shenzhen Tange Li’an E-Com. Co. v. Drone Whirl LLC,
No. 1:20-CV-00738-RP, 2021 WL 1080795 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 19,
2021)10

State v. Stephens,
No. PD-1032-20, 2021 WL 5917198 (Tex. Crim. Ct. App. Dec. 15,
2021)1, 4, 7

Tex. All. For Retired Ams. v. Scott.,
28 F.4th 669 (5th Cir. 2022)1, 6

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)8

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
860 Fed. Appx. 874 (5th Cir. 2021).....8

Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller,
661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)11

Whole Women’s Health v. Jackson,
142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....7, 8

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....*passim*
